
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Jason Groves 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
 

Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Dawn Wright 
Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and the non public summary of the Police Authority 

Board meeting on the 13th December 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard.  
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE 
 

 Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
7. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT DRAFT 2024- 25 BUSINESS PLAN REPORT 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE PROVISIONAL FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2024 - 2025 
 

 Joint report of the Commissioner and the Police Authority Treasurer 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 37 - 52) 

 



3 
 

9. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE 
 

 Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
10. FCCRAS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting held on 13 
December 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 



4 
 

 
16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 

 The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
19. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
20. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE 
 

 Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYCLE TEAM TRIAL EVALUATION 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
22. NATIONAL SECTION 22 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- MODERN SLAVERY, 

HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND ORGANISED IMMIGRATION CRIME PROGRAMME- 
UPDATED AGREEMENT 2023- 2025 

 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 



5 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 13 December 
2023 at 11.00 am 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Jason Groves 
Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 
Officers:  
Greg Moore 
Chris Rumbles 
Kezia Barrass 
Richard Riley 
Bob Roberts 
 
 
Ian Hughes 
Frank Marchione 
 
Alistair Cook 
 
Oliver Bolton 
Josef Shadwell 
Rachael Waldron 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Police Authority 
- Environment Department 

 
 

- Environment Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitors 

Department 
- Joint CFO for COL Police Force & 

Police Authority 
- City of London Police Authority 
- City of London Police Authority 
- City of London Police Authority 

 
City of London Police: 
Peter O’Doherty 
Paul Betts 
Umer Khan 
Christopher Bell 
Alix Newbold 
Oliver Shaw 
Hayley Williams 
Gary Brailsford-Hart 
 
 

- T/ Commissioner 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Timothy Hailes and Dawn Wright. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that - the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be 
approved, as an accurate record. 
 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
a. Draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee  
The Board received the draft public minutes of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee on the 7 November 2023 
 
A member commented on the discussion at the meeting relating to whether the 
Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy relating to engagement would cover 
London widely or specifically the Square Mile. The Chair of the Professional 
Standards and Integrity Committee agreed to report on this decision. The first 
draft of the strategy will be completed in early 2024.  
 
The Chair noted a review panel that was held in December 2023 that was not 
quorate, the Police Authority Team agreed to work on this process to avoid 
inquorate meetings in the future.  
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.  
  
b. Draft minutes of the Economic Crime and Cyber Crime Committee 
The Board received the draft public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime 
Committee on the 9 November 2023.  
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted. 
 
c. Draft minutes of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
The Board received the draft public minutes of the Strategic Planning and 
Performance Committee on the 13 November 2023.  
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.  
 
d. Draft minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates Committee on the 27 
November 2023 
The Board received the draft public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee on the 27 November 2023. 
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  

The Board received a report of the Town Clerk, which set out Outstanding 
References from previous meetings of the Committee and noted the following: 

- Vision Zero has been discussed with the Chair of Streets and Walkways 
and will be presented at the Police Authority Board on 7 February 2024. 

- The Deputy Chair gave apologies for his assumption at the last Police 
Authority Board around the perception of the timing of the Vision Zero 
report. 

RESOLVED, that - the report be noted. 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 

The Board received the Chair’s update, noting particularly the Chair’s thanks for 
the work of the City of London Police and Corporation officers covering the pro-
Palestinian march which started in the City on the 9 December, noting also the 
cross-border operation with pan London policing partners.  
 
The Chair noted correspondence with the Home Secretary and an impending 
visit and noted positive engagement with the Policing Minister and the Shadow 
Policing Minister.  
The Chair noted that the Independent Custody Visitors Association (ICVA) had 
announced that the City’s Independent Custody Visitors Scheme is assessed to 
be 'Code Compliant' when examined against the Association’s Quality 
Assurance Framework (QAF).  The Chair expressed his thanks to the ICV 
volunteers and the Police Authority Team for their work on this.   
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. COMMISSIONER’S PUBLIC UPDATE 
The Board received the Commissioner’s update and echoed their thanks to the 
City of London Police for its work on the recent protest marches.    
It was noted that the Commissioner had been commissioned to lead a review of 
a data breach which took place in August 2023 for 
[...]
hat the uniforms of the Hampstead Heath 
Constabulary look very similar to the uniforms of the City of London 
Police Officers. The Executive Director of Environments was happy to 
consider this issue and willing to do so in consultation with the Chair of 
the Board. The Deputy Chair felt that it would be beneficial to engage 
with the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee. The Chair and Director of Police Authority agreed to write a 
letter to the Chair of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee expressing these concerns. 

 
- The Deputy Chair felt it crucial that the Police Authority Board has 

oversight of the use of powers, training, and recruitment of Parkguard 
employees. A member requested that these reports include activity 
reports and key performance indicators, and include information about 
the diversity, the training and the vetting of these constabulary. 

- A member requested that there is considered communication with 
residents once these powers are delegated to outline the powers and 
changes and ensure continued support and engagement of residents. 

RESOLVED, that – The Board agreed to the recommendation to delegate 
CSAS powers to Parkguard, for a 12-month trial period and an ask for reporting 
on the use of these powers. The Chair suggested writing a letter with 
recommendations to Children and Community Services around diversity, 
training and vetting procedures and expectations. 
 
11. BARBICAN CCTV UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk which provided an update of the 
Barbican CCTV.  
RESOLVED, that – The Board agreed to support the recommendation not to 
progress further installing police-monitored CCTV networks in residential areas 
of the Barbican Estate and refer this issue to the Safer City Partnership (SCP) 
for onward monitoring.  
 
12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police risk register.  
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

Page 11



 
13. SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY STRATEGY  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk which outlined the Serious 
Violence Duty Strategy.  
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

. 
RESOLVED, that - the non public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 
2023, be approved as an accurate record 
 
17a. PREVIOUS NON PUBLIC MINUTES - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS 
AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee on the 7 November 2023 be noted.  
 
17b. PREVIOUS NON PUBLIC MINUTES ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME 
COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime 
Committee on the 9 November 2023 be noted. 
 
17c. PREVIOUS NON PUBLIC MINUTES RESOURCE RISK AND ESTATES 
COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk and Estates 
Committee on the 27 November 2023 be noted.  
 
18. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
which set out the non-public Outstanding References from previous meetings of 
the Committee. 
 
19. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board heard the Chair’s non-public update. 
 
20. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Board received the Commissioner’s non-public update. 

 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

Page 12



- Operation Shelbourne was discussed which relates to an incident involving 
hate crimes reported to an online platform, which were not addressed 
efficiently. A further report will be brought to the Police Authority Board on 
Operation Shelbourne via the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee. 
A member requested that this report include levels of crime severity.  
- Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service has been delayed in 
delivery. The Chair requested that this item is a standing item on the agenda of 
the Police Authority Board moving forward.  
- The FCCRAS service Board and FCCRAS Procurement Committee have 
made decisions relating to the next steps, a condensed update report will be 
shared with the FCCRAS Procurement Board at its meeting in January 2024.  
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
21. MTFP UPDATE INCLUDING RESERVES POLICY AND PRE-
SETTLEMENT BUDGET ENVELOPE 2024-2025  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner and PA Treasurer covering 
the medium-term financial plan update for 2024 – 2025.  
 
 
22. SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY (DEEP DIVE)  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided a deep dive 
into Information Security within the City of London Police.  
 
 
23. RISK REGISTER UPDATE – APPENDICES  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Risk Register Update.  
 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK 
OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business 

 
The meeting ended at 13:33 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



City of London Police Authority Board – Public Outstanding References 
 

4/2023/P 16. Item 16 Protect Duty 
(Martyn's Law) Update  
 

It was confirmed that a once full 
det
[...]
n-of-premises-draft-bill-overarching-documents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/terrorism-protection-of-premises-draft-bill-overarching-documents


recommendations go to RREC 
and PAB. 

 

P
age 16



Committee(s): Police Authority Board Dated: 
January 2024 

Subject: Chair’s Update Public 
 

Report of:  James Thomson For Information 

 

 
Christmas and New Year period 
 
My sincere thanks go to all those City of London Police officers, staff, Specials and 
volunteers, and Corporation officers, who worked over the Christmas and New Year 
period to keep the City, and the country, safe. 
 
Godfrey Baillon-Bending 
 
We received the news just before Christmas that Godfrey sadly passed away in 
hospital following a heart attack.  Our thoughts go to his wife Margaret and his family 
and friends.  I have passed on condolences, on behalf of the Board.  And I want to put 
on record my appreciation for Godfrey’s dedication to the City’s Independent Custody 
Visitor Scheme which he approached with care, diligence and a real wish to ensure 
that he made recommendations that would improve the experience for those in police 
custody.  He will be missed.    
 
City Question Time 
 
I attended the City Question Time event held at the Old Bailey with well some 100 
residents together with others including Chair of Policy, Chair of Children & 
Communities, and Chair of Streets & Walkways. City Police representation included 
Assistant Commissioner Paul Betts. There were some questions relating to the night-
time economy and cycling offences. Residents welcomed the actions by the City 
Police including Op Reframe and the Cycle Team. 
 
Middle-East Protest 
 
As verbally reported at the December Board, Saturday 9th December saw one of the 
largest protest marches in the City of London in recent years.  Up to around 50,000 
people congregated for a Pro-Palestine march commencing at Bank Junction 
heading towards Westminster. I went to observe the march assemble and head o
[...]
and assist in setting policing priorities taking into account the 
views of the community. 
 

Page 26



c. In 2024/2025, in addition to fulfilling our statutory obligations, the team will 
promote the value of our National Lead Force role and FCCRAS 
implementation. In addition, they will oversee and work with the Force to 
improve the line of sight between inputs, activity and outputs/outcomes in 
relation to the delivery of the City of London Policing Plan  

 

14. Corporate Health & Safety  
 

a. The Corporate Health & Safety function in the Town Clerk’s Department is 
dedicated to ensuring appropriate and sufficient systems are in place to 
support our governance of Health & Safety risk.  These mechanisms support 
the Corporation’s decision-making process and support Chief Officers in 
discharging the legal requirements set upon us as an ethical, modern 
employer.  

 
b. The team is comprised of eight individuals who maintain our policies, 

procedures, and safety data systems, such as accident reporting and are 
critical in setting our organisational safety culture. Critically they make up the 
competent health and safety resource as required by statute under various 
safety related pieces of legislation, e.g. Fire. 

 
c. In 2023/2024 this team saw significant change with the appointment of a new 

Health & Safety Director and Head of Profession and the merging together of 
the Property and People safety functions. These changes were driven in 
order to: i. better improve risk visibility, ii. streamline safety processes to 
support governance, iii. to better support the risk profile of the Corporation 
and iv. to provide the Town Clerk with assurance.  

 
d. This year the function will ensure our safety management system is fit for 

purpose, following key organisational changes resulting from the Target 
Operating Model. We will ensure we are able to reflect back accurately our 
significant safety risk profile.  We will also set a clear direction for al
[...]
ory

Departments 
identifying 
via business 
impact 
analysis their 
most critical 
dependencies 
and 
continued 
engagement 
with the 
software 
system 

Business 
Continuity 
software 
system will 
enable 
departments 
to maintain 
business 
continuity 
management

All users have full access, 
understanding and use of the 
software system

Regular 
Business 
Continuity 
Leads 
meetings 
and regular 
interaction 
with the 
system 
provider

100% (System 
fully used by 
departments)

The 
introduction 
and 
implementation 
process has 
begun

Police funding and 
value for money
Oversee and work 
with the Force to 
improve the ‘line 
of sight’

20% 20% Duty & 
Statutory

Data 
availability

It will ensure 
the future 
Police Estate 
and other 
change 
programmes 
are 
proportionate 
to operational 
requirements 
and improve 
policing 
outcomes

Informal assessment by 
HMICFRS of improvement 
against 21/22 PEEL ‘requires 
improvement’ rating on 
strategic planning, 
organisational management, 
and value for money
Balanced revenue and capital 
budgets aligned to workforce 
plans, priorities and 
demands

Quarterly 
through PAB 
Committee 
Structure

HMICFRS 
informal 
assessment 
indicates 
improvement; 
Balanced 
budget

HMICFRS 
“requires
 Improvement”
 rating 

P
age 34



Workstream Name Funding
allocated

People  
resource

Prioritisation
category

Dependency Outcomes/ 
Impacts

KPI Update  
Schedule

24/25
Target

22/23
Baseline

National Lead Force role 
and FCCRAS 
implementation
Support the expansion of 
political engagement at 
national and local levels
Focus on supporting the 
successful implementation 
of the new FCCRAS fraud 
reporting and analysis 
system by City Police

20% 20% Addresses a 
risk on
Corporation
Register

Political will 
(national and 
local)

Continued 
improvements 
in national 
capabilities and 
the response to 
economic and 
cyber crime; a 
better service 
to victims of 
crime and law 
enforcement

The political direction 
signalled by
[...]
intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Chair's Public Update
	6 Commissioner's Update
	7 Town Clerk's Department draft 2024- 25 Business Plan report
	4b. APPENDIX 1 TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT DRAFT 24-25 BUSINESS PLAN
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	8 City of London Police Provisional Funding Settlement 2024 - 2025
	5b. Pol_02-24_CoLP_Provisional_Funding_Update_Letter_PCCs_Provisional Police Funding 2024-25_Appendix_1

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Non-Public Outstanding References
	16 Chair's Non-Public Update
	8b. 23-24 Additional Pay Award FundingLetter July 2023

	19 Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service Procurement Committee
	22 National Section 22 Collaboration Agreement- Modern Slavery, Human Trafficking and Organised Immigration Crime Programme- Updated agreement 2023- 2025



Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 10 January 
2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Jason Groves 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deborah Oliver 
Dawn Wright 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE 
Richard Riley 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Gregory Moore 
Kezia Barrass 
Oliver Bolton 
Charles Smart 
Josef Shadwell 
Alistair Cook 

- Town Clerk 
- Police Authority 
- Chamberlain 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Police Authority 
- Police Authority 
- Police Authority 
- CoLP and Police Authority Finance 

 
City of London Police: 
Pete O’Doherty 
Paul Betts 
 
Nik Adams 
Alix Newbold 
Umer Khan OBE 
Chris Bell 

- Commissioner, City of London Police 
- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police 
- Commander, City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Commander, City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Tijs Broeke, Andrew Lentin, and 
Graham Packham.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  



 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 are 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the addition of apologies from 
Jason Groves for the meeting held on the 22 November 2022.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
In addition to the updates provided in the report, the following points were 
noted: 

- The Chair requested the paper covering the Cycle Team evaluation be 
taken at the end the public session of the Committee, with a copy of the 
report to be published in the public pack with relevant non public 
information redacted.  

- The Chair would be writing to the Chairs of the Markets Board, 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee and 
Community and Childrens Services Committee regarding uniforms and 
CSAS powers.  
RESOLVED, That the Committee notes the report. 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  

Members received the Chair’s update, noting particularly the Chair’s thanks for 
the work of the City of London Police and others over the Christmas and New 
Year period.  
 
Members noted, with sadness, the news that Godfrey Baillon-Bending had 
passed away just before Christmas.  His dedication to the City’s Independent 
Custody Visitor Scheme was very much appreciated.   The Chair shared that 
an event in the City to mark Stephen Lawrence Day has been set for the 23 
March 2024, and was asked by a Member to ensure that judges at the Old 
Bailey are offered the opportunity to participate. 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner heard in conjunction with item 
9. 
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- Commander Nik Adams has a National Police Chiefs' Council (NPCC) 
lead role in relation to election security.  A number of others have 
responsibilities too, including the Metropolitan Police, other Chief 
Constables, the Local Government Association and other partners.  An 
NPCC meeting to explore potential threats, roles and responsibilities 
would take place shortly.    

- The City of London Police has reached out to the Metropolitan Police 
regarding the Post Office investigation to offer support and to understand 
the Metropolitan Police stance on the issue.  Members will be kept 
informed of any developments. 



RESOLVED, that the report be noted.  
 

 
7. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT DRAFT 2024- 25 BUSINESS PLAN 

REPORT  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk outlining the Town Clerk's 
Department draft 2024-25 Business Plan.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- The Chair suggested changing the wording of the first workstream from 
“Police funding and value for money- Oversee and work with the Force 
to improve the ‘line of sight’” to “ensuring value for money in the delivery 
of improved community safety outcomes” with specific reference to the 
estate and accommodation, and the collaborative work with the 
Community Safety Partnership. The Deputy Town Clerk sought 
delegated authority to make final minor wording amendments with the 
Chair.  

- The Chair noted two areas of focus that the Board requires wider 
Corporation support with: accommodation and the community safety and 
enforcement activities.  

- The Chair requested clarity on the headcount numbers included in the 
report.  

- A Member suggested that the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and 
Analysis Service key performance indicators would be beneficial in 
gaining cross party support for the National Lead Force position.  

RESOLVED, that Members of the Police Authority Board approved the sections 
related to the Police Authority and granted delegated authority to the Deputy 
Town Clerk to make final wording amendments in consultation with the Chair. 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE PROVISIONAL FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2024 - 
2025  
Members received a report of the Commissioner outlining the City of London 
Police provisional funding settlement 2024 – 25.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted 

- The Chamberlain welcomed the settlement generally and noted that the 
precept grant was disappointingly low.  

- The Chamberlain felt that the ask for an additional allocation from the 
2023 Business Rate Premium is reasonable from the Corporation 
perspective.  

- The Town Clerk queried the confidence levels around closing the 
funding gap and it was outlined that it would be difficult to bridge the 
funding gap through further force mitigations without significant impact 
on policing. The City of London Police Authority Board made no requests 
on the uplifted Business Rate Premiums from the previous financial year, 
and there was confidence that a solution will be found for the 2024 -25 
funding gap. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.  
 

9. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE  



Members received this update in conjunction with item 6.  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.  
 

10. FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update outlining the progress of the Fraud and 
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service progress.  
 
The following key points were noted: 

- This is a transformational change programme involving multiple moving 
parts. The relationship with the suppliers and contractors remains 
positive and relevant workstreams are progressing with plans to go live 
in 2024.  

- The programme continues to navigate financial and operational 
challenges, and the go live date is anticipated to be determined shortly.  

RESOLVED, that the update be noted.  
 

21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYCLE TEAM TRIAL EVALUATION  
Members received a report of the Commissioner covering the evaluation of the 
City of London Policy Cycle Team Trial. This report was moved to the public 
session of the meeting at the request of the Chair. The report will be shared 
with the public agenda pack with certain information redacted, following the 
meeting.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members welcomed the report and supported the City Police’s decision 
to create a dedicated Cycle Team by moving existing established posts 
from other policing teams.  

- Members noted positive feedback and impact within the residential 
community.  

- A Member queried the communications plan around this work and was 
keen to reinforce the positive message with the residents. The Chair 
asked the City of London Police to consider a clear ask around 
messaging to be taken to other Committees and emphasised the need 
for wider partnership working.  

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  



RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 
2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out non-public 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members heard a verbal non-public update from the Chair of the City of London 
Police Authority Board.  
 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
Members received a verbal update of the Commissioner, in conjunction with 
item 20.  
 
 

18. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update on the progress of the Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service. 
 
 

19. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE  
 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk outlining the proposal to extend 
the term of the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service 
Procurement Committee up to an including formal ‘Go Live’ date. 
 

20. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE  
Members received the verbal update on the National Lead Force role in 
conjunction with item 17.  
. 
 

22. NATIONAL SECTION 22 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- MODERN 
SLAVERY, HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND ORGANISED IMMIGRATION 
CRIME PROGRAMME- UPDATED AGREEMENT 2023- 2025  
Members received a report on the National Section 22 Collaboration 
agreement.  
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 13:01 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


